Public Document Pack

Agenda
Meeting:

Executive

To:

Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd (Vice-Chair),
Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Michael Harrison,
Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan,
Janet Sanderson and Greg White.

Date:

Tuesday, 15th March 2022

Time:

11.00 am

Venue:

Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams

Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances,
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the
Committee Members), with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive
Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers
and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee
Members. This approach will be reviewed in September 2021.
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also
available there.

Business
1.

Introductions

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items of
business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s)
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 2006:Item number on the agenda

Paragraph Number

10 – Appendices A - C

3

11

1, 2, 3 & 7

Page 1
OFFICIAL

4.

Public Questions and Statements
Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they have
given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the text
(contact details below) by midday on Thursday 10 March 2022, three working days before
the day of the meeting. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:

at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are not
otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes);



when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter
which is on the Agenda for this meeting.

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded,
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to
cease while you speak.
5.

Consideration of Revised Planning Enforcement and Monitoring
(Pages 5 - 38)
Policy
Recommendation:
Having considered the proposed draft ‘Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy’,
Executive Members are asked to recommend to the Chief Executive that using his
emergency delegated powers he recommend the draft Policy to Full Council for adoption.

6.

North Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership
(Pages 39 - 196)
Recommendations:
Executive Members are asked to consider the contents of this report and recommend to
the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency delegated powers he:
i. Agree the ‘making’ of the plan and scheme, following satisfactory completion of the
second operator consultation period;
ii. Delegate the submission of the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme to the
Department for Transport following completion of the second operator consultation
period to the Corporate Director Business and Environmental Services, following
consultation with the Executive Member for Access.

7.

Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School
(Pages 197 - 274)
Recommendations:
Executive Members are asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his
emergency delegated powers he approve that;
i) Statutory proposals and notices be published on 1 April proposing to cease to
maintain Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School with effect from 31 August 2022.
ii) The proposals include that from 1 September 2022 the catchment area of Luttons
Community Primary School is expanded to include the current Weaverthorpe School
catchment area. There is an area of Weaverthorpe’s catchment area that is currently
shared with Hertford Vale CE Primary School and it is proposed that area (Butterwick)
remains part of Hertford Vale’s catchment area.
iii) A final decision on these proposals be scheduled for the Executive on 31 May 2022.

8.

Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report
(Pages 275 - 278)
Recommendation:
That the Executive notes the report and considers any matters arising from the work of
the Area Constituency Committees, that merits further scrutiny, review or investigation at
a county-level.

9.

Forward Plan

(Pages 279 - 292)

Page 2
OFFICIAL

10.

Planning of School Places - Basic Need Capital
(Pages 293 - 308)
Programme 2022/25
Recommendation:
Executive Members are asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his
emergency delegated powers he approve the proposed 2022/25 programme of Basic
Need Grant investments to meet the requirement for additional mainstream school
places.

11.

Delegation of enforcement functions to another Local Authority

12.

Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of
urgency because of special circumstances

(Pages 309 - 312)

Contact Details
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail:
Melanie.ca
[...]
ject of a
further review and consideration at the November meeting of the County Council.
The Chairman advised that apologies for absence had been received from County
Councillor Zoe Metcalfe
Members and officers then introduced themselves.

260.

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021
Resolved That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021, having been printed and
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record at the next available opportunity.

261.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

NYCC – 15 March 2022 - Executive
Page 34
Update to the Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy/30

OFFICIAL

Appendix 4
262.

Public Questions or Statements

263

There were no public questions or statements.
Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy
Considered The report of the Corporate Director, Business and Environmental Services,
requesting Members to receive, consider and comment on a proposed draft Planning
Enforcement and Monitoring Policy.
The Head of Planning Services presented the Committee report, highlighting the
following:


The proposed Planning Enforcement & Monitoring Policy would replace the
existing Enforcement Charter.
The proposed Policy explained how enforcement would be carried out by
NYCC and for what purposes, providing details in respect of the following :•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•


The Council’s Planning Functions
Responsibilities
Objectives
Commitments
The Enforcement and monitoring functions
Investigating unauthorised development
Identifying a breach of planning control
Dealing with enquiries and complaints
Recording and Acknowledging Complaints
Joint Working
Time limits for taking enforcement action
Approach to enforcement
Breaches remedied by negotiation
Breaches remedied by a retrospective planning permission
Where negotiation fails to resolve the breach
Where enforcement action is not expedient
Where enforcement action is expedient
W
[...]
nd
then implementing the requirements of the scheme ‘on the ground’).

Page 43

NYCC – 15 March 2022 - Executive
North Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme/5

OFFICIAL

8.0

Climate Change

8.1

A Climate Change Impact Assessment has been completed and this is attached at
Annex 3. Progressing with an Enhanced Partnership there are likely to be positive
impacts on emissions from travel and noise pollution.

8.2

It is anticipated that there will be minimal, if any, impact on emissions from
construction, emissions from running of buildings, waste, water consumption,
resilience, conservation and distinctive features and special qualities of North
Yorkshire’s landscape.

9.0

Recommendation

9.1

Executive Members are asked to consider the contents of this report and
recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency delegated
powers he:
I. agrees the ‘making’ of the plan and scheme, following satisfactory completion of
the second operator consultation period, and
II. delegates the submission of the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme to
Department for Transport following completion of the second operator
consultation period to the Corporate Director Business and Environmental
Services, following consultation with the Executive Member for Access.

Karl Battersby
Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services
Author of Report: Michael Leah, Assistant Director, Environment, Transport and Countryside
Services
Background Documents:
National Bus Strategy Report.pdf (northyorks.gov.uk)
Bus Back Better: national bus strategy for England (publishing.service.gov.uk)
Bus service improvement plans: guidance to local authorities and bus operators
(publishing.service.gov.uk)
The bus services act 2017: enhanced partnerships (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Page 44

NYCC – 15 March 2022 - Executive
North Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme/6

OFFICIAL

Annex 1.1
NORTH YORKSHIRE ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN
THE NORTH YORKSHIRE ENHANCED PARTNERSHI
[...]

Report by the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

This report details the outcomes of the public consultation carried out by the County
Council on the proposal to close Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School and seeks
authorisation to publish the proposals and statutory notices, and to schedule taking a
final decision on the proposal on 31 May 2022.

2.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1

Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the
Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to
take any decision which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee.
Following on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for committee meetings to be held
remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 2021 that, for the present
time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, remote live-broadcast
committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the Committee Members),
with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his
emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers and
Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant
Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed again at the Council AGM on 18
May 2022.

2.2

The Governing Body of Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School agreed, following advice, to
ask the County Council to consult upon a proposal to close the school.

2.3

This report details the responses to this consultation and asks the Executive to authorise
the publication of statutory proposals and notices, and to schedule taking a final decision
on the proposal on 31 May 2022. If approved, the School would close on 31 August 2022.

2.4

The report is suppo
[...]
blished on 1 April proposing to cease to
maintain Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School with effect from 31 August 2022.
ii) The proposals include that from 1 September 2022 the catchment area of Luttons
Community Primary School is expanded to include the current Weaverthorpe School
catchment area. There is an area of Weaverthorpe’s catchment area that is currently
shared with Hertford Vale CE Primary School and it is proposed that area (Butterwick)
remains part of Hertford Vale’s catchment area.
iii) A final decision on these proposals be scheduled for the Executive on 31 May 2022.

Stuart Carlton
Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service
Report prepared by Matt George, Strategic Planning Team
List of Appendices
Appendix 1: Full draft statutory proposals
Appendix 2: Consultation Paper
Appendix 3: List of the Consultees
Appendix 4: Notes of the Public Meeting
Appendix 5: Consultation Responses
Appendix 6: Frequently Asked Questions
Appendix 7: Equality Impact Assessment

Page 212
OFFICIAL

Appendix 1a

Statutory proposals for school closures
As set out in the Establishment and Discontinuance Regulations the information below
must be included in a proposal to close a school:

Contact details
Proposal, published by North Yorkshire County Council, County Hall, Northallerton,
DL7 8AE, to discontinue:
Weaverthorpe Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary School,
Weaverthorpe, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 8ES from 31 August 2022.
Weaverthorpe Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary School is a 3-11
Church of England Voluntary Controlled primary school in North Yorkshire.

Implementation
It is proposed to close the school from 31 August 2022.

Reason for closure
Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School, in the Ryedale area, was Inspected by Ofsted
in January 2020 and found to be ‘Inadequate’. The inspection report was published by
Ofsted in July 2020.
Any maintained school that is judged inadequate by Ofsted is required to become a
sponsored academy. The 
[...]
aken)
the reasons why
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531.

Contact details
for making
representations
(Tel: 0845 034
9494)
unless specified
otherwise)

Relevant
documents
already
submitted
to Decision
Taker

Page 291
OFFICIAL
Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE
15 MARCH 2022
PLANNING OF SCHOOL PLACES – BASIC NEED PROGRAMME 2022-2025
Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service
Appendices A, B and C of this report contain exempt information of the type defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To brief the Executive on the progress of the 2018-21 Basic Need programme and to seek
approval for further investments in 2022-25.

2.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1

Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the
Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take
any decision which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following
on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020, which allowed for committee meetings to be held remotely, the County
Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 2021 that, for the present time, in light of the
continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, remote live-broadcast committee meetings
should continue (as informal meetings of the Committee Members), with any formal
decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision
making powers and after consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and
after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will
be reviewed again at the Council AGM on 18 May 2022.

2.2

A £44m capital programme for 2018-2021 was approved by the Executive on 24 July 2018
for the provision of additional school places. This is funded from a combination of Basic
Need Grant and developer contributions.

2.3

This programme is delivered in line with the requirements for school places. The position is
changeable and re-prioritisation within the programme has been required. Some schemes
have had to be advanced ahead of expectations and others have been subject to slippage,
and both as a result of uncertainty over the speed of housing development.

2.4

The overall programme has been reviewed and priorities for further additional places up to
2024/25 are identified in this report.

2.5

Despite the changing education landscape there is full expectation that the statutory
responsibility for place planning will continue to rest with local authorities, so Basic Need
Grant is fully expected to continue to be the primary source of funding for new school places.

3.0

GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCEMENTS

3.1

Basic Need Grant
Basic Need grant is not time-limited and so can be carried forward, if unspent, at the end of
each financial year without risk of claw-back. It is based on the DfE’s assessment of need
derived from local authority data submitted annually via the School Capacity return (SCAP):

Page 293
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

LA Basic Need 2015/16
LA Basic Need 2016/17
LA Basic Need 2017/18
LA Basic Need 2018/19
LA Basic Need 2019/20
LA Basic Need 2020/21 (announced in 2019)
LA Basic Need 2021/22 (announced in 2020)
LA Basic Need 2022/23 (announced Feb 2021)
Total 2015-2023

£19,168,081
£20,401,617
£809,721
£1,966,195
£7,572,349
£1,828,729
£3,381,680
£2,980,535
£58,108,907

3.2

The allocation of Basic Need Grant for 2023/24 is expected to be announced in the next
three months.

3.3

The amounts for individual years may appear different to those originally announced, and
contained in ear
[...]
gle school serves a large area.

11.0

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1

The County Council has a statutory duty to ensure sufficient school places are available for
every child under the Education Act 1996. This programme is the key means of meeting that
duty.

12.0

RECOMMENDATION

12.1

Executive Members are asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his
emergency delegated powers he approve the proposed 2022/25 programme of Basic Need
Grant investments to meet the requirement for additional mainstream school places.

STUART CARLTON
Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service
COUNTY HALL
NORTHALLERTON
1 March 2022
Author of report – Andrew Dixon, Strategic Planning Manager
Background documents
Executive Report – 24 July 2018 – Basic Need Programme 2018-21
Executive Report – 9 June 2020 – Developer contributions for education
Exempt Appendices:
Appendix A – Completed schemes
Appendix B – Current budget provisions
Appendix C – Proposed Basic Need Programme 2022-25

Page 302
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 303

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 305

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 307

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 309

Agenda Item 11

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

North Yorkshire County Council
Executive
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2022 commencing at 11.00 am.
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. Plus, County Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman,
David Chance, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Janet Sanderson and Greg White.
In attendance: County Councillor Caroline Dickinson.
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Richard Webb,
Melanie Carr, Catriona Gatrell, Daniel Harry, Neil Irving, Michael Leah, Andrew
Dixon and Matt George.
Apologies: County Councillor Patrick Mulligan. Barry Khan.
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book

725

Introductions
Members of the Executive and Corporate Management Team introduced themselves,
followed by other Councillors present at the meeting.

726

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

727

Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s)
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order
2006:Resolved –
That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (see
paragraphs listed in column one of the table below), the public was excluded from the
meeting during consideration of agenda items 10 – Planning of School Places - Basic
Need Capital Programme 2022/25, and 11 - Delegation of enforcement functions to
another Local Authority.
Item number on the agenda

Paragraph Number

10 – Appendices A - C

3

11

1, 2, 3 & 7

OFFICIAL

728

Public Questions and Statements
There were no public questions or statements.

729

Consideration of Revised Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services
presenting a proposed draft Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy for Executive
Members consideration.
County Councillor Derek Bastiman introduced the report and provide an overview of the
draft Policy’s development. He also drew specific attention to the positive feedback from
both the Planning and Regulatory Functions Committee on the draft Policy, and confirmed
the Transport Economy and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee had also
viewed the draft Policy favourably. He suggested the new Policy would provide a solid
base moving forward for the new Authority once it came into being.
Karl Battersby, Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Service confirmed the
new Policy would provide the Authority with the appropriate enforcement powers for
responding to breaches of planning control. He noted the integrity of the planning system
relied on the Authority’s ability to ensure compliance with planning regulations, and
confirmed the new Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy would initially cover the
Authority’s Minerals & Waste Policy and NYCC own planning applications, but following
LGR would cover all planning across the county. Finally, he confirmed a new enforcement
and compliance officer post would be appointed to, to coordinate all enforcement activity
across the county.
Executive Members recognised the public interest in planning and planning enforcement
and it was recognised that the draft Policy would ensure an efficient and time saving
approach with the benefit of a dedicated resource.
Having considered the proposed draft ‘Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy’ and
the information provided at the meeting, Executive Members
Resolved: To recommend to the Chief Executive that using his emergency delegated
powers he recommend the draft Planning Enforcement and Monitoring Policy to Full
Council for adoption

730

North Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services
proposing an update of the Executive on the North Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan
and Scheme.
County Councillor Don Mackenzie introduced the report, and provided an overview of the
background to the development of an enhanced partnership arrangement. He also drew
attention to the consultation undertaken and its findings, as detailed in the report.
Karl Battersby, Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services outlined the
next stage in the process i.e. to set up the governance for an enhanced partnership and
have a scheme in place by 1 April 2022. He also confirmed there had been only one
objection to the proposed partnership approach, which the Authority was confident could
be resolved.
Executive Members noted the funding allocation was not yet known, and was likely to be
OFFICIAL

less than applied for due to the high number of applications submitted. They also noted
that third party funding contributions would be required to deliver some elements of the
Bus Service Improvement Plan, and that dependent upon the funding received there might
be some constraints on deliverability and scalability. It was confirmed that any funding
received would be allocated based on the hierarchy outlined in the report, and that it would
still be possible to achieve some of proposed elements even if no funding was received.
Karl Battersby confirmed the Authority was still awaiting the outcome of both its BSIP bid
and its Zero Emissions Buses bid, and County Councillor Don Mackenzie reassured
Executive Members that the levelling up of rural bus services was a key priority.
In regard to the ongoing on-demand bus service pilot, County Councillor Gareth Dadd
welcomed the innovative approach to the delivery of rural bus services and confirmed
there were signs of increased demand.
Having considered the report and considered the information provided at the meeting,
Executive Members
Resolved: To recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency
delegated powers he:
i. Agree the ‘making’ of the plan and scheme, following satisfactory completion of the
second operator consultation period;
ii. Delegate the submission of the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme to the
Department for Transport following completion of the second operator consultation
period to the Corporate Director Business and Environmental Services, following
consultation with the Executive Member for Access.
731

Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School
Considered – A report by the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service
presenting the outcomes of a public consultation carried out by the County Council on the
proposal to close Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School, and seeking authorisation to
publish the proposals and statutory notices, and to schedule a final decision on the
proposal on 31 May 2022.
County Councillor Janet Sanderson presented the report in the absence of County
Councillor Patrick Mulligan. She provided an overview of the steps taken by the school
having failed its Ofsted inspection. She confirmed that no multi academy trust was
willing to take on the governance and management of the school as it was not
considered viable as a standalone school, and there were no potential partner schools,
due to the questionable long-term viability of the school, as a result of dwindling
numbers.
County Councillor Janet Sanderson drew attention to the outcomes of the consultation
that had been undertaken on the school closure proposal, and addressed two of the key
points raised:

Pr
e-determination – She gave assurance that the Local Authority had entered into the
consultation with an open mind and would do so throughout the process.

All
respondents considered the closure of the school to be a negative thing – She
suggested that pupils would benefit from being in a larger school as a super small
school such as Weaverthorpe was not able to deliver the breadth of modern day
curriculum, provide enrichment from other activities, or provide extra resources for
pupils with SEND.
OFFICIAL

Executive Members accepted there was no other way forward for Weaverthorpe School
and having noted the report and the information provided at the meeting, all Executive
Members
Resolved: To recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency
delegated powers he approve that;
i) Statutory proposals and notices be published on 1 April proposing to cease to
maintain Weaverthorpe CE VC Primary School with effect from 31 August 2022.
ii) The proposals include that from 1 September 2022 the catchment area of Luttons
Community Primary School is expanded to include the current Weaverthorpe School
catchment area. There is an area of Weaverthorpe’s catchment area that is currently
shared with Hertford Vale CE Primary School and it is proposed that area (Butterwick)
remains part of Hertford Vale’s catchment area.
iii) A final decision on these proposals be scheduled for the Executive on 31 May 2022.

732

Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services)
providing an overview of the key issues considered at a recent meetings of the Area
Constituency Committees.
Resolved - That the report be noted.

733

Forward Plan
Considered –
The Forward Plan for the period 7 March 2022 to 31 March 2023 was presented.
Resolved - That the Forward Plan be noted.

734

Planning of School Places - Basic Need Capital Programme 2022/25
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service
providing a progress update on the 2018-21 Basic Need programme and seeking approval
for further investments in 2022-25.
County Councillor Janet Sanderson introduced the report confirming the overall
programme had been reviewed and priorities for further additional places up to 2024/25
had been identified, as detailed in the report. She noted the report:

Provided an update on schemes completed as part of the previous programme for
2018-21;

Outlined the provisions to be made for future projects in the next cycle of 2022-25;

Provided an overall financial position for the previous programme;
Attention was also drawn to:

The 14 schemes achieved since the last report, in particular the expansions at
Sherburn Hungate Primary School and Overdale Community Primary School;

The other Funding Streams for school places and/or educational provision, and;
OFFICIAL



The priorities for investment;

Finally, it was confirmed that the Basic Need Grant for 2023/24 was expected to be
announced in the next three months.
Executive Members noted the financial position of the programme to date and the
challenges around funding for new school places.
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive
Members
Resolved: To recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency
delegated powers he approve the proposed 2022/25 programme of Basic Need Grant
investments to meet the requirement for additional mainstream school places.

735

Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of
urgency because of special circumstances
County Councillor Carl Les agreed to receive a urgent verbal update on the Ukranian
refugee evacuation programme.
Neil Irving, Assistant Director for Policy Partnerships & Communities outlined the
sponsorship scheme being introduced by the Government in response to Russia’s
invasion of the Ukraine, alongside the existing visa scheme for family members.
He noted the new scheme would enable households and organisations to sponsor
Ukrainian evacuees to come to the UK. There would be a number of processes put in
place to:

Vet the accommodation being offered (still to be clarified who would do this);

Vet the residents of those households (still to be clarified who would do this);

Match the Ukrainians to the appropriate UK households;

Make connections for those who do not have them;

Vet the Ukrainians before they arrive;

Provide training and support to UK households;

Provide ongoing support to the Ukrainians
Neil Irving confirmed that those brought to the UK via the scheme would have access to all
UK services, and UK households would be able to claim £350 a month. He also
confirmed that the exact role of Local Authorities was yet to be determined, and there was
currently no information regarding the types and locations of households that would be
deemed suitable, and no geographical preferences.
It was noted the Government expectation was that refugees would be homed for at least 6
months and would likely last beyond the fruition of LGR.
Recognising the acute nature of the issue, County Councillor Gareth Dadd questioned
whether at this stage, local Authorities had the ability, capacity and where-with-all to be
able to wrap around the necessary services and support the hosts as well as the
evacuees.
In response, Neil Irving confirmed there was a willingness by North Yorkshire
Districts/Borough Councils to work with NYCC to deliver on this programme, in the same
way they did on other resettlement type schemes. He also confirmed there would be no
unaccompanied children, and Local Authorities would receive funding of £10,500 per
OFFICIAL

evacuee.
Executive Members accepted it was a sensible approach but queried the capacity within
Children’s Services and Adult Services to handle the additional need, and recognised the
need for setting an appropriate safeguarding balance.
In regard to the financial consequences of the Russian invasion, it was confirmed there
were no direct links within the Authority’s supply chain, and within the pension fund
portfolio investments valued at £5bn, only a minimal exposure of 0.1% – it was expected
this would be reduced with time.
Finally, it was confirmed that inflation and the cost of goods within the supply chain was
likely to increase, and this would be closely monitored.
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted.
The public meeting closed at 12:02pm and Executive Members moved into private session
to consider confidential agenda item 11 - Delegation of enforcement functions to another
Local Authority.

736

Delegation of enforcement functions to another Local Authority.

The meeting concluded at 12.06 pm.

OFFICIAL

